

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2023 10:40 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1017707
(Court of Appeals No. 56478-5-II)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROYAL OAKS COUNTRY CLUB,

Respondent,

v.

WA STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Steven E. Turner, WSB No. 33840
Steven Turner Law PLLC
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216
Vancouver, WA 98660
Telephone: (971) 563-4696
Email: steven@steventurnerlaw.com

*Attorney for Respondent
Royal Oaks Country Club*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Counterstatement of Facts	2
A. Royal Oaks' Services and Membership Levels	2
B. Royal Oaks' Initiation Fees	5
C. Audit and Procedural History	7
III. Reasons Why the Court Should Deny Review	8
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined the Legislature's Intent Based on the Plain and Unambiguous Language in the Statute	8
1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted the First Sentence of the Statute	10
2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted the Second Sentence of the Statute	15
3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted the Third Sentence of the Statute	16
B. The Decision Does Not Conflict with any Decision by the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals	22
C. This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	26
IV. Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auto. Club of Wash. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 27 Wn. App. 781, 621 P.2d 760 (1980)	25-26
<i>Group Health Co-Op v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 422, 433 P.2d 201 (1967)	22-23
<i>Red Cedar Shingle Bureau v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 341, 382 P.2d 503 (1963)	23-25
<i>Tesoro Refining & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 Wn.2d 551, 556, 269 P.3d 1013 (2012)	10

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 82.04.4282	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.430	23, 25

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
WAC 458-20-183 (Former "Rule 183")	7, 14, 19, 21

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Black Diamond Gun Club v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , Docket No. 70949, 2010 WL 3944939 (Wash. Bd. Tax. App. 2010)	18, 19
